Cholestatic Disorders Of Infancy : A
Detailed Study Of Cases Presenting During
2006
In The Pediatric Hepatology Unit
At Cairo University Children’'s Hospital

M.S. Thesisin Pediatric
By
Mahmoud M ohamed Abdd-K halek
M.B.B., Ch

Supervisors
Prof.Dr. HANAA MOSTAFA EL-KARAKSY

Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of Medicine - Cairo University

Prof.Dr. ROKAYA MOHAMED EL-SAYED

Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of Medicine - Cairo University

Prof.Dr. GAMAL EL-DEN MOHAMED TAHA

Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of Medicine - Beni-Suief Univer sity

Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University
2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This work could not have been accomplished without the aid
and co-operation of many contributors and no acknowledgement can

pay sufficient tribute to their contribution to its achievement.

| would like to express my profound gratitude to Prof. Dr.
Hanaa Mostafa El-Karaksy, Professor of Pediatrics, Cairo
University for her extraordinary organization, supervision, guidance

and valuable advice throughout the course of this work.

Since gratitude also expressed to Prof. Dr. Rokia Mohamed
El-Sayed, Professor of Pediatrics, Caro University for her

encouragement, support and generous help.

| Owe a specia depth of thanks and appreciation offered to
Prof. Dr. Gamal El-Den Mohamed Taha, Professor of Pediatrics,

Beni-Suief University for his helpful discussion and continous care.

No acknowledgment could be sufficient for them.



ABSTRACT

Cholestatic liver disease in infancy is caused hyide range
of condition including genetic, metabolic, obstiuet and less
commonly infective causes.

This is a retrospective study of the clinical pleff patients
presenting with cholestatic disorders of infancyotilgh reviewing
the medical records of the Pediatric HepatologytUati Cairo
University Children's Hospital during the periodrir I January to
31* of December 2006 .

In our study, Infants suffering from cholestasisgented at a
mean age of 3.5%t39 (range 0-10) months to our medical attention.
The mean age at onset of symptoms was U Zy+months (range
0-12)

Jaundice was the most frequent symptom, represef8rD%
of all symptoms. EHBA was the most common diagh@¢$v%) of

cases.

Key words: cholestasis, infant, jaundice, neonate.



CONTENTS

| ntroduction
Aim of Work

Chapter 1 : Cholestatic Disorders of I nfancy
Mechanisms of Cholestasis
Molecular Determinanis of Bile Formation
Manifestations of Cholestatic Liver Disease
Classification of cholestasis
Evaluation of the cholestatic infant
Medical and nutritional management of chalsist

Treatment with choleretic agents (Ursodeoxych

Acid).
Nutritional Management
Liver transplantation

Chapter 2 : Specific Cholestatic Disorders
Surgical Disorders Associated with choldstas
Biliary atersia
Incidence
Etiopathogenesis
Clinical features
Diagnosis
Management
Choledochal cyst
Clinical features
Management
Caroli's disease & Caroli's Syndrome
Inspissated bile syndrome
Spontaneous perforation of the commdanduict
Congenital Infection
Toxoplaxmosis
Cytomegalovirus
Rubella
Herpes simplex
Syphilis
Hepatitis A.
Hepatuis B.
Hepatuis C.

o
NN PP
WhRhRpOOORS WE L.!;

24
27

28
28
28
29
29
39
40
43
a7
48
50
51
52
52
53
53
54
56
57
58
59
59
61



Parvovirus B19 infection. 62
Human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) infection. 63
Tuberculosis. 63
Listeriosis. 64
Progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis (BFIC 65
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis tyg&-1C1. 66
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis typg&-1C2. 68
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis tyg&=1C3. 70
Treatment of progressive familial intrahepatic estésis. 72
Bile Duct Paucity. 74
Alagille syndrome (AS) 74
Genetics. 75
Clinical Manifestations. 76
Diagnosis. 81
Non Syndromic Duct Paucity. 83
Treatment. 85
Chromosomal disorders associated with cholestates. 87
Inborn Errors of Metabolism 88
o -Antitryspin deficiency. 88
Galactosemia 90
Niemann-Pick Disease 91
Disorders Of Bile Acid Biosynthesis & Conjugation 59
Tyrosinemia. 98
Idiopathic Neonatal Hepatitis. 101
Patients and methods. 104
Patients. 104
Methods. 104
Statistical analysis. 107
Results. 108
Discussion. 144
Summary 155
Conclusion 160
Recommendation 161
Refer ences. 162

Arabic Summary




List of Abbreviation

List of abbreviation

ABC: ATP binding cassette.

ALT : Alanine amino transferase.

AS: Alagille syndrome.

BR1C : benign recurrent intrahepatic cholestasis.
BSEP: Bile salt export pump.

CC: Choledochal cysts

CSF: Cerebro spinal fluid.

DNA : Deoxy riboneuclic acid.

EBV: Ebstein Bar Virus.

EHBA: Extrahepatic biliary atresia.

ERCP: Endoscopic retrograde cholangiopancriatography.
GOT: Gamma glutamile transferase

HbsAG: hepatitis B surface antigen.

HCV: Hepatitis C virus

HIV: Haman immune deficiency virus.

HLA: Histocompitability antigen.

1 gM: Immunoglobulin M

MCH: Mgjor histocompetability complex.

MDR: Multi drug resistance.

MRC: Magnetic resonance cholangiography.
MRP2: Multi-drug resistance associated protein.
NH: Neonatal hepatitis.

NPC: Niemann-Pick Disease

PC: Prothrombin concentration.

PCR: polymerase chain reaction.

PFTC: Progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis.
PT: Prothombin time.

RNA: Ribo-neuclic acid.

TC sign: Triangular cord sign.

TORCH: Toxoplama. Rubella. Cytomegalovirus and Herpes.
TPGS: Alpha Tocopheryl Polyethylene Glycol Succinate.
UDCA: Urso deoxy cholic acid.

VDRL: Venerea Disease Research Laboratory.



Figure (1) :

Figure(2) :

Figure(3) :

Figure(4) :

Figure(b) :

Figure (6) :

Figure(7) :

Figure(8) :

Figure(9) :

List of Figures

Classification of congenital bile duct cysts;
see table 1 for description of each type.
Comparison  between  cases  with
consanguineous parents and those with
non consanguineous parents as regards
similar condition.

Frequency of different presenting
complaints.

Conclusion of biopsy results of the studied
Cases.

Comparison between elevated and normal
GGT patients as regard consanguinity.
Association between GGT Level, and the
presence of similar condition in the family.
Comparison of some clinical features in
patients with elevated and normal GGT.
Comparison between the course of cases
(not diagnosed as extrahepatic biliary
atresia) given urso and those who were

not given.

Comparison of sex distribution between
NH, EHBA.

Page
47

110

111

126

129

130

131

133

137



Figure (10) :

Figure (11) :

Figure (12) :

Figure (13):

Comparison of stool colour in NH, EHBA
and PIBD.

Distribution of pruritus in cases with NH,
EHBA and PIBD.

Comparison between ALT in patients with
NH, EHBA and PILBD.

Comparison of outcome between NH,
EHBA and PILBD.

138

139

141

143



Table (1) :
Table(2) :

Table (3):
Table (4) :
Table (5) :

Table (6) :
Table (7) :

Table (8) :

Table(9) :

Table (10) :
Table (11) :

Table (12) :

List of Tables

Classification of Cholestasis

History and physical findings to consider
for the differential diagnosis of infants with
conjugated hyperbilirubinemia

Initial Work-Up Of Neonatal Cholestasis
Treatable Causes of Neonatal Cholestasis
Selected treatments for the pruritus on
cholestasis

Classification of choledochal cysts.

Causes of nonsyndromic paucity of bile
ductsin infants.

Liver Disease Associated with apha-1-
Antitrypsin Deficiency.

Comparison between drop outs and non-
drop outs as regards residence.

Family history in infants with cholestasts.
Comparison between cases  with
consanguineous parents and those with non
consanguineous parents as regards similar

condition

Frequency of  different  presenting

complaints.

Page

12

16
21
26

48
85

89

108

109
110

111



Table (13) :
Table (14) :
Table (15) :
Table (16) :

Table (17) :
Table (18) :
Table (19) :
Table (20) :

Table (21) :

Table (22) :
Table (23) :

Table (24) :
Table (25) :

Table (26) :

Table (27) :

Table (28) :

Table (29) :
Table (30) :

Frequency of Different Symptoms

Site of bleeding

Frequency of Physical Signs

Laboratory investigations in the studied
group.

Gamma glutamy! transpeptidase level.
TORCH Infection

Hepatitis Markers

Other L aboratory Findings and
Investigations.

The abnormalities detected in
echocardiography.

Frequency of Finding in Ultrasound.
Conclusion of biopsy results of the studied
Ccases.

Frequency of different definitive diagnosis.
The descriptive data of cases of normal
GGT.

Comparison between elevated and normal
GGT patients as regard consanguinity.
Association between GGT Level, and the

presence of similar condition in the family.

Comparison of some clinical features in
patients with elevated and normal GGT
M edication given to the studied cases.
Comparison between the course of cases
(not diagnosed as extrahepatic biliary

112
114
115
117

118

119

120

121

123

124
126

127
128

129

130

131

132
133



Table(31) :

Table (32):

Table (33):

Table (34) :

Table (35) :

Table (36) :

Table (37) :

Table (38) :

Table (39) :

Table (40) :

atresia) given urso and those who were not
given.

Post Operative Data of Kasai.

Reasons for not doing Kasai operation.

Age of onset (months) inrelation to
conclusion.

Comparison of sex distribution between
NH, EHBA.

Comparison of stool colour in NH, EHBA
and PIBD.

Distribution of pruritus in cases with NH,
EHBA and PIBD.

Comparison between hepatomegaly in
patients with NH, EHBA and PILBD.
Comparison between Splenomegaly in
patients with NH, EHBA and PILBD.
Comparison between ALT in patients with
NH, EHBA and PILBD.

Comparison of outcome between NH,
EHBA and PILBD.

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

140

141

143



INTRODUCTION

Bile secretion is a complex metabolic process, ddeet
on multiple structural and functional componentha@patocytes
and bile duct cells. Its primary functions are @¢bminate
potentially toxic lipophilic compounds from the bhodo excrete
cholesterol, and to facilitate the digestion ansaaption of lipids
and lipid-soluble vitamins in the intestindBoyer and
Nathanson, 1999)

Cholestasis may be defined physiologically as asueble
decrease in bile flow, pathologically as the hisgii¢ presence of
bile in liver cells and biliary system, and clinigaas the
accumulation in blood and extrahepatic tissues udstnces
normally excreted in bile [e.g, bilirubin, bile dsi and
cholesterolSuchy, 2007)

Cholestatic liver disease in infancy is causedabwide
range of conditions including genetic, metaboliostouctive and
less commonly infective causes. Parenteral nomritian lead to
cholestasis and biliary hypoplasia is responsibtddss than 5%
of casegAbdullah et al., 1997; Stormon et al., 2001)

Biliary atresia, a progressive sclerosis of th&ahepatic
biliary tree that occurs only within the first 3 ntbs of life, is

one of the most common causes of neonatal cholestasl



accounts for over half of children who undergo iive
transplantatiorfSokol, 2001)

Bile duct paucity syndromes include Alagille syoie in
which the main clinical features are: cholestaslgracteristic
facies (e.g. broad forehead, deep set eyes), akalaormalities,
cardiac disease (e.g. peripheral pulmonary stendaisgille,
1985)

The outcome of syndromic bile duct paucity is most
directly related to the severity of the hepatic &hd cardiac
lesions, with mortality predominantly attributaltie these two
organgKamath and Piccoli, 2003)

Progressive intrahepatic cholestasis is a hetesmes
assortment of familial disorders of unknown causaicty
progress to cirrhosis and death, usually in thst for second
decades. Most reported cases are without disshgqg
pathological or biochemical criteria. The presagtieature may
be jaundice in the neonatal period or jaundice,rijus or

malabsorption appearing later in infar{@owat, 1998)



Aim of Work

The aim of the present study is to describe theicell

profile of patients presenting with cholestaticad@ers of infancy

through reviewing the medical records of the Peidiat

Hepatology Unit at Cairo University Children's Haapduring

the period from I January to 31 of December 2006 with the

following specific objectives :

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

Identify the incidence of cholestatic disola@f infancy
among infants and children with liver disease ire th
Pediatric Hepatology Unit, Cairo University Childie
Hospital.

Define the various causes of cholestasis censig the
frequency of familial conditions namely PFIC.

Identify the clinical profile of patients withspecial
consideration to age of presentation, course ofadis,
medical and surgical management and its effect on
outcome.

To identify the need for liver transplantaticamong
cholestatic infants and children.

To construct a detailed clinical data sheet t@n be the

basis for data collection for similar cases infitere.



Chapter (1)
Cholestatic Disorders Of Infancy

Mechnisms Of Cholestasis

Bile formation is a vital process. Bile acids amelecules
formed from enzymatic catabolism of cholesterol ihe
hepatocyte. The synthesis of bile acids is a e#gdl process
dependent on cholesterol intake and the availghofitbile acids.
Bile acid seccretion is critical for intestinal dgfion of lipids and
assimilation of lipid soluble nutrien{3rauner et al., 1998) In
addition toxic material is excreted in bile, indlogl cholesterol
and bilirubin.  Bile formation is an osmotic prosgsactive
secretion of solute is the driving force for thenosic attraction/

excretion of wate(Muler and Jansen, 1998)

In parallel with the transport of water-soluble ebil
constituents, lipid vesicles are detached from thgical
membrane of hepatocytes to form biliary micellesnposed of
phospholipids, cholesterol, and bile salts. HigHaoolar weight
bile constituents, such as plasma proteins areetsecrby
vesicular transport and by apical exocytosis. Athadsnuclear
receptors have been identified, which are involved the

coordinated regulation of bile acid formati@Repa et al., 2000) .



