Cholestatic Disorders Of Infancy: A Detailed Study Of Cases Presenting During 2006

In The Pediatric Hepatology Unit At Cairo University Children's Hospital

M.S. Thesis in Pediatric

By

Mahmoud Mohamed Abdel-Khalek

M.B.B., Ch

Supervisors

Prof.Dr. HANAA MOSTAFA EL-KARAKSY

Professor of Pediatrics Faculty of Medicine - Cairo University

Prof.Dr. ROKAYA MOHAMED EL-SAYED

Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of Medicine - Cairo University

Prof.Dr. GAMAL EL-DEN MOHAMED TAHA

Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of Medicine - Beni-Suief University

Faculty of Medicine Cairo University 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This work could not have been accomplished without the aid and co-operation of many contributors and no acknowledgement can pay sufficient tribute to their contribution to its achievement.

I would like to express my profound gratitude to *Prof. Dr. Hanaa Mostafa El-Karaksy*, Professor of Pediatrics, Cairo University for her extraordinary organization, supervision, guidance and valuable advice throughout the course of this work.

Since gratitude also expressed to *Prof. Dr. Rokia Mohamed El-Sayed*, Professor of Pediatrics, Cairo University for her encouragement, support and generous help.

I Owe a special depth of thanks and appreciation offered to *Prof. Dr. Gamal El-Den Mohamed Taha*, Professor of Pediatrics, Beni-Suief University for his helpful discussion and continous care.

No acknowledgment could be sufficient for them.

ABSTRACT

Cholestatic liver disease in infancy is caused by a wide range

of condition including genetic, metabolic, obstructive and less

commonly infective causes.

This is a retrospective study of the clinical profile of patients

presenting with cholestatic disorders of infancy through reviewing

the medical records of the Pediatric Hepatology Unit at Cairo

University Children's Hospital during the period from 1st January to

31st of December 2006.

In our study, Infants suffering from cholestasis presented at a

mean age of 3.53+5.39 (range 0-10) months to our medical attention.

The mean age at onset of symptoms was 1.85±4.27 months (range

0-12).

Jaundice was the most frequent symptom, representing 98.9%

of all symptoms. EHBA was the most common diagnosis (17%) of

cases.

Key words: cholestasis, infant, jaundice, neonate.

CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Aim of Work	3
Chapter 1 : Cholestatic Disorders of Infancy	4
Mechanisms of Cholestasis	4
Molecular Determinanis of Bile Formation	5
Manifestations of Cholestatic Liver Disease	6
Classification of cholestasis	9
Evaluation of the cholestatic infant	12
Medical and nutritional management of cholestasis	21
Treatment with choleretic agents (Ursodeoxycholic	23
Acid).	
Nutritional Management	24
Liver transplantation	27
Chapter 2 : Specific Cholestatic Disorders	28
Surgical Disorders Associated with cholestasis	28
Biliary atersia	28
Incidence	29
Etiopathogenesis	29
Clinical features	39
Diagnosis	40
Management	43
Choledochal cyst	47
Clinical features	48
Management	50
Caroli's disease & Caroli's Syndrome	51
Inspissated bile syndrome	52
Spontaneous perforation of the common bile duct	52
Congenital Infection	53
Toxoplaxmosis	53
Cytomegalovirus	54
Rubella	56
Herpes simplex	57
Syphilis	58
Hepatitis A.	59
Hepatuis B.	59
Hepatuis C.	61

Parvovirus B19 infection.	62
Human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) infection.	63
Tuberculosis.	63
Listeriosis.	64
Progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis (PFIC).	65
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis type 1-PFIC1.	66
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis type 1-PFIC2.	68
Progressive familial intrahepaic cholestasis type 1-PFIC3.	70
Treatment of progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis.	72
Bile Duct Paucity.	74
Alagille syndrome (AS)	74
Genetics.	75
Clinical Manifestations.	76
Diagnosis.	81
Non Syndromic Duct Paucity.	83
Treatment.	85
Chromosomal disorders associated with cholestates.	87
Inborn Errors of Metabolism	88
α_1 -Antitryspin deficiency.	88
Galactosemia	90
Niemann-Pick Disease	91
Disorders Of Bile Acid Biosynthesis & Conjugation	95
Tyrosinemia.	98
Idiopathic Neonatal Hepatitis.	101
Patients and methods.	104
Patients.	104
Methods.	104
Statistical analysis.	107
Results.	108
Discussion.	144
Summary	155
Conclusion	160
Recommendation	161
References.	162
Arabic Summary	

List of Abbreviation

List of abbreviation

ABC: ATP binding cassette.

ALT: Alanine amino transferase.

AS: Alagille syndrome.

BR1C: benign recurrent intrahepatic cholestasis.

BSEP: Bile salt export pump.

CC: Choledochal cysts CSF: Cerebro spinal fluid.

DNA: Deoxy riboneuclic acid.

EBV: Ebstein Bar Virus.

EHBA: Extrahepatic biliary atresia.

ERCP: Endoscopic retrograde cholangiopancriatography.

GOT: Gamma glutamile transferase

HbsAG: hepatitis B surface antigen.

HCV: Hepatitis C virus

HIV: Haman immune deficiency virus.

HLA: Histocompitability antigen.

1 gM: Immunoglobulin M

MCH: Major histocompetability complex.

MDR: Multi drug resistance.

MRC: Magnetic resonance cholangiography.

MRP2: Multi-drug resistance associated protein.

NH: Neonatal hepatitis.

NPC: Niemann-Pick Disease

PC: Prothrombin concentration.

PCR: polymerase chain reaction.

PFTC: Progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis.

PT: Prothombin time.

RNA: Ribo-neuclic acid.

TC sign: Triangular cord sign.

TORCH: Toxoplama. Rubella. Cytomegalovirus and Herpes.

TPGS: Alpha Tocopheryl Polyethylene Glycol Succinate.

UDCA: Urso deoxy cholic acid.

VDRL: Venereal Disease Research Laboratory.

List of Figures

		<u>Page</u>
Figure (1):	Classification of congenital bile duct cysts;	47
	see table 1 for description of each type.	
Figure (2):	Comparison between cases with	110
	consanguineous parents and those with	
	non consanguineous parents as regards	
	similar condition.	
Figure (3):	Frequency of different presenting	111
	complaints.	
Figure (4):	Conclusion of biopsy results of the studied	126
	cases.	
Figure (5):	Comparison between elevated and normal	129
	GGT patients as regard consanguinity.	
Figure (6):	Association between GGT Level, and the	130
	presence of similar condition in the family.	
Figure (7):	Comparison of some clinical features in	131
	patients with elevated and normal GGT.	
Figure (8) :	Comparison between the course of cases	133
	(not diagnosed as extrahepatic biliary	
	atresia) given urso and those who were	
	not given.	
Figure (9) :	Comparison of sex distribution between	137
	NH EHBA	

- **Figure (10):** Comparison of stool colour in NH, EHBA 138 and PIBD.
- **Figure (11):** Distribution of pruritus in cases with NH, 139 EHBA and PIBD.
- **Figure (12):** Comparison between ALT in patients with 141 NH, EHBA and PILBD.
- **Figure (13):** Comparison of outcome between NH, 143 EHBA and PILBD.

List of Tables

		Page
Table (1):	Classification of Cholestasis	9
Table (2):	History and physical findings to consider	12
	for the differential diagnosis of infants with	
	conjugated hyperbilirubinemia	
Table (3):	Initial Work-Up Of Neonatal Cholestasis	16
Table (4):	Treatable Causes of Neonatal Cholestasis	21
Table (5):	Selected treatments for the pruritus on	26
	cholestasis	
Table (6):	Classification of choledochal cysts.	48
Table (7):	Causes of nonsyndromic paucity of bile	85
	ducts in infants.	
Table (8):	Liver Disease Associated with alpha-1-	89
	Antitrypsin Deficiency.	
Table (9):	Comparison between drop outs and non-	108
	drop outs as regards residence.	
Table (10):	Family history in infants with cholestasts.	109
Table (11):	Comparison between cases with	110
	consanguineous parents and those with non	
	consanguineous parents as regards similar	
	condition	
Table (12):	Frequency of different presenting	111
	complaints.	

Table (13):	Frequency of Different Symptoms	112
Table (14):	Site of bleeding	114
Table (15):	Frequency of Physical Signs	115
Table (16):	Laboratory investigations in the studied	117
	group.	
Table (17):	Gamma glutamyl transpeptidase level.	118
Table (18):	TORCH Infection	119
Table (19):	Hepatitis Markers	120
Table (20):	Other Laboratory Findings and	121
	Investigations.	
Table (21):	The abnormalities detected in	123
	echocardiography.	
Table (22):	Frequency of Finding in Ultrasound.	124
Table (23):	Conclusion of biopsy results of the studied	126
	cases.	
Table (24):	Frequency of different definitive diagnosis.	127
Table (25):	The descriptive data of cases of normal	128
	GGT.	
Table (26):	Comparison between elevated and normal	129
	GGT patients as regard consanguinity.	
Table (27):	Association between GGT Level, and the	130
	presence of similar condition in the family.	
Table (28):	Comparison of some clinical features in	131
	patients with elevated and normal GGT	
Table (29):	Medication given to the studied cases.	132
Table (30):	Comparison between the course of cases	133
	(not diagnosed as extrahepatic biliary	

	atresia) given urso and those who were not	
	given.	
Table (31):	Post Operative Data of Kasai.	134
Table (32):	Reasons for not doing Kasai operation.	135
Table (33):	Age of onset (months) in relation to	136
Table (34):	conclusion. Comparison of sex distribution between NH, EHBA.	137
Table (35):	Comparison of stool colour in NH, EHBA	138
Table (36):	and PIBD. Distribution of pruritus in cases with NH,	139
Table (37):	EHBA and PIBD. Comparison between hepatomegaly in	140
Table (38):	patients with NH, EHBA and PILBD. Comparison between Splenomegaly in	140
Table (39):	patients with NH, EHBA and PILBD. Comparison between ALT in patients with	141
Table (40):	NH, EHBA and PILBD. Comparison of outcome between NH,	143
	EHBA and PILBD.	

INTRODUCTION

Bile secretion is a complex metabolic process, dependent on multiple structural and functional components in hepatocytes and bile duct cells. Its primary functions are to eliminate potentially toxic lipophilic compounds from the body, to excrete cholesterol, and to facilitate the digestion and absorption of lipids and lipid-soluble vitamins in the intestine (*Boyer and Nathanson*, 1999).

Cholestasis may be defined physiologically as a measurable decrease in bile flow, pathologically as the histologic presence of bile in liver cells and biliary system, and clinically as the accumulation in blood and extrahepatic tissues of substances normally excreted in bile [e.g, bilirubin, bile acids, and cholesterol] (*Suchy*, 2007).

Cholestatic liver disease in infancy is caused by a wide range of conditions including genetic, metabolic, obstructive and less commonly infective causes. Parenteral nutrition can lead to cholestasis and biliary hypoplasia is responsible for less than 5% of cases (*Abdullah et al.*, 1997; Stormon et al., 2001).

Biliary atresia, a progressive sclerosis of the extrahepatic biliary tree that occurs only within the first 3 months of life, is one of the most common causes of neonatal cholestasis and accounts for over half of children who undergo liver transplantation (*Sokol*, 2001).

Bile duct paucity syndromes include Alagille syndrome in which the main clinical features are: cholestasis, characteristic facies (e.g. broad forehead, deep set eyes), skeletal abnormalities, cardiac disease (e.g. peripheral pulmonary stenosis) (*Alagille*, 1985).

The outcome of syndromic bile duct paucity is most directly related to the severity of the hepatic and the cardiac lesions, with mortality predominantly attributable to these two organs (*Kamath and Piccoli, 2003*).

Progressive intrahepatic cholestasis is a heterogeneous assortment of familial disorders of unknown cause which progress to cirrhosis and death, usually in the first or second decades. Most reported cases are without distinguishing pathological or biochemical criteria. The presenting feature may be jaundice in the neonatal period or jaundice, pruritus or malabsorption appearing later in infancy (*Mowat*, 1998).

Aim of Work

The aim of the present study is to describe the clinical profile of patients presenting with cholestatic disorders of infancy through reviewing the medical records of the Pediatric Hepatology Unit at Cairo University Children's Hospital during the period from 1st January to 31st of December 2006 with the following specific objectives:

- (1) Identify the incidence of cholestatic disorders of infancy among infants and children with liver disease in the Pediatric Hepatology Unit, Cairo University Children's Hospital.
- (2) Define the various causes of cholestasis considering the frequency of familial conditions namely PFIC.
- (3) Identify the clinical profile of patients with special consideration to age of presentation, course of disease, medical and surgical management and its effect on outcome.
- (4) To identify the need for liver transplantation among cholestatic infants and children.
- (5) To construct a detailed clinical data sheet that can be the basis for data collection for similar cases in the future.

Chapter (1)

Cholestatic Disorders Of Infancy Mechnisms Of Cholestasis

Bile formation is a vital process. Bile acids are molecules formed from enzymatic catabolism of cholesterol in the hepatocyte. The synthesis of bile acids is a regulated process dependent on cholesterol intake and the availability of bile acids. Bile acid seccretion is critical for intestinal digestion of lipids and assimilation of lipid soluble nutrients (*Trauner et al.*, 1998). In addition toxic material is excreted in bile, including cholesterol and bilirubin. Bile formation is an osmotic process; active secretion of solute is the driving force for the osmotic attraction/excretion of water (*Muler and Jansen*, 1998).

In parallel with the transport of water-soluble bile constituents, lipid vesicles are detached from the apical membrane of hepatocytes to form biliary micelles composed of phospholipids, cholesterol, and bile salts. High molecular weight bile constituents, such as plasma proteins are secreted by vesicular transport and by apical exocytosis. A host of nuclear receptors have been identified, which are involved in the coordinated regulation of bile acid formation (**Repa et al., 2000**).